## LEGISLATIVE BILL 315

Approved by the Governor February 20, 1978

Introduced by Rasmussen, 41

AN ACT relating to the Department of Public Institutions; to transfer funds as prescribed; to provide for uses of a fund; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby transferred to the Veterans' Home Building Fund five hundred thousand dollars from the short-term investment pool maintained by the Department of Public Institutions.

Sec. 2. The Veterans' Home Building Fund as provided for in section 1 of this act shall, along with matching federal funds available, be used for the specific purpose of adding nursing facilities when needed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.